#### **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties)</li> <li>Rodney D. Raabe</li> <li>Jack Chu</li> <li>Don Crawford</li> <li>Jan R. Lau</li> <li>Zhenyu Zuo</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?</li> <li>Yes (X) No</li> </ol>	<ul> <li>2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Name: Sapheon, Inc.</li> <li>Internal Address:</li> <li>Street Address: 3406 Mendocino Ave.</li> <li>City: Santa Rosa State: CA</li> <li>ZIP: 95403</li> <li>Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?</li> <li>() Yes (X) No</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>(X Assignment () Security Agreement</li> <li>() Merger () Change of Name</li> <li>() Other:</li> <li>Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures) <ol> <li>April 13, 2010</li> <li>April 13, 2010</li> <li>April 13, 2010</li> <li>April 13, 2010</li> </ol> </li> </ul>	<ul> <li>4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s):</li> <li>(X) Patent Application No.: 12/710,274 Filing Date: February 22, 2010</li> <li>Additional numbers attached?</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>4. April 13, 2010</li> <li>5. April 13, 2010</li> <li>5. Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Customer No. 20,995</li> <li>Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson &amp; Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614</li> <li>Return Fax: (949) 760-9502</li> <li>Attorney's Docket No.: PSTCH.002A1</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>() Yes (X) No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40</li> <li>(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>	<ol> <li>Deposit account number: 11-1410</li> <li>Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.</li> </ol>
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin is a true copy of the original document.</li> <li>Bryan Wahl</li> </ol>	ig information is true and correct, and any attached copy $4/14/10$

CH \$40.00 111410 12710274

Name of Person Signing

58,878 Registration No.

Signature IJ

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 12

Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Application No.: 12/710,274 Filing Date: February 22, 2010 Docket Number: PSTCH.002A1 Page 1 of 6

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Rodney D. Raabe, a U.S. citizen, residing at 6316 South Auer St., Spokane, WA 99223, Jack Chu, a U.S. citizen, residing at 5918 Sunhawk Dr., Santa Rosa, CA 95409, Don Crawford, a U.S. citizen, residing at 3715 River Vista Way, Louisville, TN 37777, Jan R. Lau, a U.S. citizen, residing at 457 Quince St., Windsor, CA 95492, and Zhenyu Zuo, a Chinese citizen, residing at 805 Harrier Dr., Suisun City, CA 94585, (individuals hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries related to SYSTEMS FOR VENOUS OCCLUSION FOR THE TREATMENT OF VENOUS INSUFFICIENCY (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States has been prepared for filing (identified above) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Sapheon, Inc., a California Corporation, with its principal place of business at 3406 Mendocino Ave., Santa Rosa, CA 95403 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 61/154,322 and 61/285,926, filed February 20, 2009 and December 11, 2009 (respectively if plural applications)), and all divisions. continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including PCT/US2010/024820, filed February 19, 2010, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 024235 FRAME: 0236

р.З

Apr 14 2010 10:12AM SHMC RADIOLOGY

509 474 2053

Application No.: 12/710,274

Filing Date: February 22, 2010

Docket Number: PSTCH.002A1 Page 2 of 6

Notary Signature

12

My Commission Expire

31/2010

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 13 day of 20·•• } DL ANN Rodney Raabe ACKNOWLEDGMENT Sign in presenc ave NRShngton Sitte of County of <u>Alle Anne</u> On this <u>1314</u> day of <u>Alle</u> 28 10, \_\_\_\_\_ personally appeared before me, Notary attach Acknowledgement Loaney K who is personally known to me, whose identity I verified on the basix of whose identity I verified on the oath/affirmation of \_\_\_\_\_ a credible witness, to be the signer of the foregoing document, and he'ske acknowledged that ke/sbc signed it.



Application No.: 12/710,274 Filing Date: February 22, 2010 Docket Number: PSTCH.002A1 Page 3 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 1312 day of

Jack chim

Sign in presence of a Notary and have

Notary attach Acknowledgement

☆ SEE ATTACHED ☆

7

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	<u>A 18 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A</u>
State of California	}
County of <u>Sonoma</u>	)
On 04/13/2010 before me, Sea	n Burns (Notary Public) Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared JACK F7	+-De Cho Name(a) of Signar(s)
SEAN BURNS COMM. #1794169 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA TI SONOMA COUNTY My Comm. Expires March 22, 2012	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(st_is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he)she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Soal Above	Signature Olary Signature of Nolary Public
Though the information below is not regulted by law, it	TONAL wave valuable to persons relying on the document eatlachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	1 guint
Document Date; 02/22/20	Number of Pages: 8/
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	-N/t

Capacity(ie:	) Claimed	bv	Signer(	sì
--------------	-----------	----	---------	----

Signar's Name: JACK FA-De Chu	Signer's Name:	
Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — □ Limited □ General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	

-

Application No.: 12/710,274 Filing Date: February 22, 2010 Docket Number: PSTCH.002A1 Page 4 of 6

Crawford

Sign in presence of a Notary and have

Notary attach Acknowledgement

\* SEE ATTACHED \*

State of California	
County ofSonoma	
	Sean Burns (Notary Public) Here Risen Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared <u>Don</u>	CRAW FORD
SEAN BURNS COMM. #1794169 NOTARY PUBLIC - GALIFORNIA SONOMA COUNTY My Comm Expires March 22, 2012	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(c) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his Den/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his Den/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary See Above	Signature
Though the information below is not required by	
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal i	Iaw, it may prove valuable to persons religing on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal i Description of Attached Document	law it may grove valuable to company and the st
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal i Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	law, it may prove valuable to persons relifting on the document and realtachment of this form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal it         Description of Attached Document         Title or Type of Document:         Document Date:	law it may grove valuable to company and the st
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal it         Description of Attached Document         Title or Type of Document:         Document Date:         OZ         Digner(s) Other Than Named Above:	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and realtachment of this form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal it         Description of Attached Document         Fitle or Type of Document:       AS         Document Date:       OZ(ZZ/ZO)         Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:       Signer(s)         Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and realtachment of this form to another document. Signature 16 Number of Pages: 8/
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal it         Description of Attached Document         Title or Type of Document:         Document Date:         OZ         Digner(s) Other Than Named Above:	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and realtachment of this form to another document.         Signer's Name:         Image:

2007 National Notary Association • 3050 De Solo Ava . P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA. 31313-2462 • www.NationalNotary.org ... Item #5907 Reorder Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-8827

# PATENT REEL: 024235 FRAME: 0241

5

Application No.: 12/710,274 Filing Date: February 22, 2010 Docket Number: PSTCH.002A1 Page 5 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 13 day of <u>ACRL</u>, 2010.

hay the Fally

Sign in presence of a Notary and have

Notary attach Acknowledgement

& SEE ATTACHED &

İ

CALIFORNIA A	All-purpose	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
--------------	-------------	----------------

15-16-15-15-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-	<u> 200005050505050</u>	<u></u>	<u> 2020202020</u>	181421818199	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	****
State of California			l				
County ofSonoma	5 <sup>2</sup>		]				
On 04/13/2010	before me,	Sean	Burns	(Notary Here Insert Name	r Public	) Cer	
personally appeared	JAN	<u>R.</u>	LAU				
			เงลก	ne(s) of Signer(s)			



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) sate subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by(his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

	WITNE	SS my hand and of	ficial seal.	
			N /	/
	Signatu	re_lla	y Xu	-2-2
Place Notary Soal Above	-	Sig	nature of Notary Public	
for an one of the state of the	OPTIONAL	A DESCRIPTION OF A VIEW BUILT A MARKEN AND A VIEW AND A		

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached	Document	_	
Title or Type of Document: _	Assign	mont	
Document Date:	22/2010	Number of Pages:	01
Signer(s) Other Than Named	Above:	J/4 ~	
Capacity(les) Claimed by	y Signer(s)	ι	
	A		

Signer's Name: JAN K. L	AU	Signer's Name:	
A Individual		Individual	
Corporate Officer — Title(s):		Corporate Officer - Title(s):	
🗇 Partner — 🖂 Limited 🗒 General	FIGHTERUMEDEINT	D Partner - C Limited D General	
Attorney in Pact	OF SIGNER	Attorney in Fact	RIGHITHUMBERINT OF SIGNERI
Trustee	Top of thumb here	□ Trustee	Top of thumb here
Guardian or Conservator		Guardian or Conservator	
Other:		Other:	
Signer Is Representing:		Signer Is Representing:	
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			

9207 National Notary Appopulation + 9350 De Sato Ave., P.O. Box 2402 + Chatsworth, CA. 97310-2402 + www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder Cat Toil-Free 1-800-875-6827

PATENT REEL: 024235 FRAME: 0243 .

.

Application No.: 12/710,274 Filing Date: February 22, 2010 Docket Number: PSTCH.002A1 Page 6 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 13 day of <u>April</u>, 20\_10.

Žhenvu Zuo

Sign in presence of a Notary and have

Notary attach Acknowledgement

8818434/dp 040110

\* SEE ATTACHED \*

Ì

CALIFORNIA	ALL-PURPOSE	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>	<u>੶ਜ਼੶੶ਜ਼੶ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼ਜ਼</u>

State of California	1	
County ofSonoma	ʃ	
On 04/13/2010	before me, <u>Sean Burns (Notary Public)</u> Here insert Name and Title of the Officer	,
personally appeared	Zhen YUZUO	
	Nama(s) of Signer(s)	

SEAN BURNS COMM. #1794169 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SONOMA COUNTY My Comm. Expires March 22, 2012	<ul> <li>who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same if (signed to me that he she/they executed the same if (signed to the instrument the person(s); or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.</li> <li>i certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.</li> </ul>
Place Notery Soni Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
Description of Attached Document	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document reattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document:     158.2       Document Date:     02/22/201       Signer(s) Other Than Named Above;	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: <u>Chery TU ZU o</u>	
	<sup>●</sup> □ Trustee □ Guardian_or-Gonservator □ Other:
Signer is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

PATENT REEL: 024235 FRAME: 0245 

## **RECORDED: 04/14/2010**